Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA  $ 328  $ 328  - %

   For the six months ended December 31,
   2017  2016  % Change
   (in millions)  Better/(Worse)
   Adjusted Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $ 2,405  $ 2,506  (4) %
  Book Publishing   860   855  1 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   527   444  19 %
  Cable Network Programming   240   232  3 %
  Other   1   1  - %
Total Adjusted Revenues  $ 4,033  $ 4,038  - %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $ 203  $ 196  4 %
  Book Publishing   129   123  5 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   206   160  29 %
  Cable Network Programming   69   65  6 %
  Other   (79)   (79)  - %
Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA  $ 528  $ 465  14 %

15

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

   For the three months ended December 31, 2017

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,298  $ (32)  $ (33)  $ -  $ 1,233
 Book Publishing   469   -   (8)   -   461
 Digital Real Estate Services   292   (16)   (4)   -   272
 Cable Network Programming   120   (8)   (2)   -   110
 Other   1   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 2,180  $ (56)  $ (47)  $ -  $ 2,077

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 140  $ (3)  $ (3)  $ -  $ 134
 Book Publishing   80   -   (1)   -   79
 Digital Real Estate Services   119   (2)   (2)   -   115
 Cable Network Programming   33   7   -   -   40
 Other   (43)   -   -   3   (40)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 329  $ 2  $ (6)  $ 3  $ 328

   For the three months ended December 31, 2016

   As Reported
Impact of

Divestitures

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,303  $ (6)  $ -  $ 1,297
 Book Publishing   466   -   -   466
 Digital Real Estate Services   242   (12)   -   230
 Cable Network Programming   104   -   -   104
 Other   1   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 2,116  $ (18)  $ -  $ 2,098

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 142  $ 2  $ -  $ 144
 Book Publishing   75   -   -   75
 Digital Real Estate Services   95   (1)   -   94
 Cable Network Programming   51   -   -   51
 Other   (38)   -   2   (36)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 325  $ 1  $ 2  $ 328

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the six months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

   For the six months ended December 31, 2017

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 2,539  $ (87)  $ (47)  $ -  $ 2,405
 Book Publishing   870   -   (10)   -   860
 Digital Real Estate Services   563   (26)   (10)   -   527
 Cable Network Programming   265   (19)   (6)   -   240
 Other   1   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 4,238  $ (132)  $ (73)  $ -  $ 4,033

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 213  $ (6)  $ (4)  $ -  $ 203
 Book Publishing   130   -   (1)   -   129
 Digital Real Estate Services   214   (3)   (5)   -   206
 Cable Network Programming   60   9   -   -   69
 Other   (39)   -   -   (40)   (79)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 578  $ -  $ (10)  $ (40)  $ 528

   For the six months ended December 31, 2016

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 2,525  $ -  $ (19)  $ -  $ 2,506
 Book Publishing   855   -   -   -   855
 Digital Real Estate Services   468   -   (24)   -   444
 Cable Network Programming   232   -   -   -   232
 Other   1   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 4,081  $ -  $ (43)  $ -  $ 4,038

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 188  $ 5  $ 3  $ -  $ 196
 Book Publishing   123   -   -   -   123
 Digital Real Estate Services   162   -   (2)   -   160
 Cable Network Programming   65   -   -   -   65
 Other   (83)   -   -   4   (79)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 455  $ 5  $ 1  $ 4  $ 465

17

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative
expenses. Segment EBITDA does not include: Depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring
charges, equity losses of affiliates, interest, net, other, net, income tax expense (benefit) and net income
attributable to noncontrolling interests. Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure
for evaluating the operating performance of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure
used by the Company’s chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance of and allocate resources